Wisconsin law.
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2009 Assembly Joint Resolution 127

ENROLLED JOINT RESOLUTION

Relating to: the life and public service of Erwin Bessler

Whereasmore than 65 years ago, Erwin “Bud” Bessler served the United States military
honorablyand with great bravergerving in his youth for America for the freedom of France and
its people; and

WhereasMr. Bessler enlisted in January 1943 as a Corporal in the 460th Air Force of the 1st
Army; and

Whereas,from March 1944 to November 1945 MBessler participated in the Allied
Campaignsn Normandy Northern France, Ardennes, Rhineland, and Central Europe; and

Whereasfor his achievements, MBessler was awarded by the U.S. government the Purple
HeartMedal, the European—African—Middle Eastern Campaign Rilvaitim one silver starthe
Good Conduct Medal, the WWIlistory Medal, three overseas service bars, and the American
TheaterRibbon; and

Whereasthanks to the unshakeable courage ofB&ssler and his brothers—in—arms, France
wasliberated and its people have lived in peace for the past six decades; and

Whereas,to express their eternal gratitude, the governneérthe French Republic has
presentedo Mr. Bessler the Knight of the Legion of Honor medal; and

Whereasgcreated by Napoleothe Legion of Honor is the highest honor the government of
Francecan bestow upon those who have committed remarkable deeds of valor on bémalf of
Frenchpeople; nowtherefore, be it

Resolved by the assembly, the senate concurring, That the legislature of \consinhonors
andremembers the heroic deeds of this their son, Erwin “Bud” Bessler

Senator Fred A. Risser Representative Michael J. Sheridan
President of the Senate Speaker of the Assembly
Date Patrick E. Fuller
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